
Driver Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 TOTAL

Troy Wilson 8 8 9 7 9 41
Mark Greenham 10 10 10 10 40
Will White 9 8 8 8 33
Dennis Heller 5 6 7 9 5 32
Matthew O'Neil 9 7 6 6 2 30
Matt James-Wallace 3 5 10 7 25
Bill Stagoll 6 3 5 3 17
Jamie Lister 7 4 11
Simon Gunson 4 1 3 1 9
Rob Turner 2 2 4 8
Alex Butler 2 6 8
Gerard Ilich 5 5
Matt Palmer 4 1 5
Mitchell Clarke 4 4
Paul Brockbank 3 3
George Watts 2 2
Carson van Loenhout 1 1
Julian O'Hara 1 1

Driver
Outright

OUTRIGHT



Driver Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 TOTAL

Joseph Hall 10 10 10 10 40
Paul Helm 9 9 6 9 33
Greg Flood 8 8 4 8 28
Geoff Duckworth 5 5 5 7 22
Kevin Southern 4 6 4 2 3 19
Mike Edmonds 8 10 18
Josh Gardner 9 9 18
Hayden Lamp 7 8 15
David O'Brien 1 4 1 4 10
Andy van Kann 3 6 9
James Pritchard 7 7
Shane Hawily 7 7
Lee Mcilroy 7 7
Connor Southern 6 6
Simon Gratton 6 6
Amgela Hooper 5 5
Reece Southern 5 5
Roger Leighton 3 3
Adham Sidhom 3 3
Chris Bowley 3 3
Sophia Clarke 2 2
Eric Loo 2 2
Nick Clements 2 2
Trevor Allen 1 1

Simon Gunson 10 10 10 10 10 50
Neil Richardson 8 8 8 9 33
Rod Willis 3 3 5 3 7 21
Adrian Stefan 2 4 7 6 19
Scott Rose 7 4 8 19
Denver Parker 9 9 18
Julian O'Hara 9 9 18
Jurgen Lunsmann 5 4 3 12
Simon Gratton 5 5 10
Aaron Mitchell 8 8
Cameron Pewsey 7 7
David Bruinisma 7 7
Glen Renshaw 5 2 7
David Hancock 6 6
Blaise Paris 6 6
David Bruinsma 6 6
Peter Gray 6 6
Bruce Lake 4 4
Damien Rykers 4 4

Driver
Class

Class I - Tarmac 2WD up to 2.0L

Class 2 - Tarmac 2WD over 2.0L



Douglas Stevenson 2 1 3
Mark Randell 1 1 1 3
Ashley Morris 3 3
Peter Ward 2 2
John Fowler 2 2
Steve Pfeiffer 1 1

Troy Wilson 9 9 10 8 10 46
Dennis Heller 7 7 8 10 7 39
Matthew O'Neill 10 8 7 7 5 37
William White 10 9 9 9 37
Rob Turner 3 4 6 6 19
Matthew Palmer 4 5 5 4 18
Alex Butler 4 5 8 17
Jamie Lister 8 6 14
Gerard Ilich 6 3 2 11
Drew Nutton 3 1 3 2 9
Paul Brockbank 6 6
George Watts 5 5
Brett Morse 4 1 5
Jamie Paolucci 1 3 4
Mick Steele 2 2
Stewart Liddle 2 2
Sharon Gunson 2 2
Graham Furness 1 1
Brad Chapman 1 1

Mark Greenham 10 10 10 5 10 45
Matt James-Wallace 9 9 10 9 37
Wesley James 6 8 6 8 6 34
Bill Stagoll 9 7 9 8 33
Bruce Hawley 7 4 7 5 23
Ashley Fullelove 7 5 6 18
Mitchell Clarke 8 7 15
Carson van Loenhout 8 8
Stephen Harkins 3 3

Steve Dixon 9 10 9 10 38
Carlos del Toro 10 10 20
Sean Keating 9 10 19
Bryan Smith 8 9 17
Alexander Rullo 8 7 15
Geoff Leatt-Hayter 9 9
Mick Steele 8 8
Graeme Miles 8 8
Shane Harmer 7 7

Class 3 - Tarmac 4WD up to 3.5L

Class 4 - Tarmac 4WD over 3.5L

Class 5 - Gravel



Driver Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 TOTAL

Matt Thompson 9 9 8 9 35
Mandy Lister 9 8 7 7 3 34
Brent Winsloe 6 7 8 9 30
Ben White 6 10 8 24
Glenys Stagoll 7 4 6 4 21
Brad Dean 3 3 5 11
Sarah Greenham 10 10
Craig Greenham 10 10
Lachlan Beresford 10 10
Deejana Greenham 10 10
Jarred Gibbs 2 1 4 2 9
David Griffies 8 8
Geoff Weir 5 2 1 8
Kane Boyatzis 7 7
Mike O'Hanlon 6 6
Rennae Shaw 6 6
Jurgen Lunsmann 5 5
Stuart Clarke 5 5
Steph Esterbauer 5 5
Michael Copley 4 4
Gavin Beer 4 4
Kerry Watts 3 3
Jarrod Sierociak 3 3
Lisa Read White 2 2
Travis Morris 2 2
Jackie Alderton 1 1
Stephen Hirst 1 1
Rodney Ng 1 1

Co-Driver
Outright

OUTRIGHT



Driver Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 TOTAL

Jasmine Kautsky 10 10 10 10 40
Deeann Flood 8 8 5 9 30
Scott Wallace 6 6 4 3 5 24
James Pritchard 5 5 5 8 23
Brad Habib 8 10 18
Paul Bartlett 9 7 16
Nigel Jones 3 1 8 12
Abbey Hayes 4 7 11
Siobhan Cregan 2 2 6 10
Geoff Leatt-Hayter 9 9
Jayne Pomersbach 9 9
Tyson Lamp 9 9
Ben Davis 7 7
Chris Bowley 7 7
André Hawily 7 7
Seanan Tilson 6 6
Nicole Willimont 6 6
Duncan Leighton 4 4
Con O'Sullivan 4 4
Nick Clements 3 3
Beth Price 3 3
Foky Fok 2 2
Adham Sidhom 2 2
Scott Fraser 1 1

Jarrad Gibbs 10 10 10 10 40
Rob Wilson 8 8 8 9 33
Tsung Lee 3 3 5 3 7 21
Jackie Alderton 9 9 18
Celia Mitchell 2 4 6 6 18
Roger McNaughton 7 6 13
Don Buchanan 5 4 3 12
Jurgen Lunsmann 10 10
Rod Willis 5 5 10
Peter Caldwell 9 9
Travis Morris 9 9
Lauren Mitchell 8 8
David Griffies 8 8
Rebecca Comben 7 7

Co-Driver
Class

Class I - Tarmac 2WD up to 2.0L

Class 2 - Tarmac 2WD over 2.0L



Steph Esterbauer 7 7
Krystle McDonald 5 2 7
Wesley James 7 7
Mike Ward 6 6
Raechel Paris 6 6
Max Lake 4 4
Franz Esterbauer 4 4
Mike Doyle 4 4
Aaron Stevenson 2 1 3
Ian Johnston 1 1 1 3
Mike Brewer 3 3
Kirstie Hall 2 2
Vicki Wainwright 2 2
Alphonse Eeson 1 1

Mandy Lister 10 9 8 8 6 41
Matt Thompson 10 10 9 10 39
Brent Winsloe 8 8 9 10 35
Geoff Weir 5 6 6 5 22
Brad Dean 5 7 7 19
Jarrad Sierociak 5 6 11
David Griffies 9 9
Kane Boyatzis 9 9
Stephen Hirst 2 4 2 8
Mike O'Hanlon 7 1 8
Rodney Ng 1 5 2 8
Rennae Shaw 8 8
Michael Copley 7 7
Steph Esterbauer 7 7
Kerry Watts 6 6
Joe Saraceni 2 4 6
Ron Young 4 1 5
Brad D'Lima 4 4
Russell Hallberg 4 4
Michael Wood 3 3
Michael Lloyd 3 3
Helen Lunsmann 3 3
Taryn Ilich 3 3
Tina Frank 3 3
Gareth George 2 2
Kate Law 1 1
Nigel Brown 1 1

Glenys Stagoll 9 7 9 8 33
Peter Gray 6 8 6 8 5 33
Ben White 9 10 9 28

Class 3 - Tarmac 4WD up to 3.5L

Class 4 - Tarmac 4WD over 3.5L



Steven Salman 7 5 6 18
Nevis Brooks 7 4 7 18
Stuart Clarke 8 7 15
Sarah Greenham 10 10
Craig Greenham 10 10
Lachlan Beresford 10 10
Dejana Greenham 10 10
Gavin Beer 9 9
Lisa Read White 8 8
Mark McEwan 6 6
Matt Robson 5 5
Kirby Beck 3 3

0
0
0

Ruby Dixon 10 9 10 29
Daymon Nicoli 10 10 20
Caleb Ash 9 10 19
Rebecca Smith 8 9 17
James Marquet 8 7 15
Leo Iriks 9 9
Paul Helm 9 9
Ron Young 8 8
Kathy Miles 8 8
Nicholas Anyan 7 7

Class 5 - Gravel


